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CAUTION: 
Before attempting to install this 
gazebo, read this manual and 
follow all its Safety Rules and 
Installation Instructions. 

ATTENTION : 
Avant de débuter l’installation de ce 
gazebo lisez ce manuel d’instruction 
et suivez toutes les règles de sécurité 
et les instructions d’installation. 

 Safety Instructions 
 Pre-assembly  
 Installation 
 Cleaning 
 Maintenance & Storing 
 Replacement Parts 

 Règles de sécurité 
 Pré-assemblage 
 Installation 
 Nettoyage 
 Entretien et entreposage 
 Pièces de rechange 
 Voir pages 4-5 pour le français 
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Safety Instructions 
 

1.  Do not attempt to assemble the screenhouse under windy 

conditions. 

2.  In the event of strong winds or storms are forecasted, 

disassemble and store in a safe place.  Minimum precaution 

requires removal of the roof. 

3.  While this screenhouse meets CPAI Code 84 requirements for 

flame retardency, keep open flames and inflammable materials 

outside and at a safe distance from your screenhouse. 
 

1.  Prior to assembly: 
 

Retain the packing carton for off-season storage. 

A.  To safely and easily assemble the screenhouse, a minimum of 

two people are needed.  You will need medium-sized slot head 

and square screwdrivers and a sturdy chair or 5-6 foot stepladder. 

B.  You should erect your Adlonco screen room on as level a 

spot as possible. 

C.  Remove the vinyl roof, roof tubes, vinyl hinges and the door 

hardware box and inventory parts as follows. 

 
D. Completely open vinyl roof and lay on a flat surface, 

preferably in direct sunlight to allow folds and creases to 

disappear. 

E.  Set packing carton upright and remove wall assembly. 

F.  Unfold wall assembly like an accordion.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.  To assemble the wall: 
 

A.  Form a rough circle with screening on the outside 

like diagram. 

 

B.  Position opening 

where you desire door.  

With a header plate at the 

top. 

 

C.  Line up the edge of the 

doorframe and another frame so the frames are almost 

touching. 

 

D.  Holding one end of 

the vinyl hinge vertically 

above two frames slowly 

insert simultaneously into 

both frames until 

completely inserted. 
 

 

 

 

3. Installation of metal tube               
    tips: 
 

A.  Take brackets and 

screw to frame as 

illustrated. 

 

 

 

 

4. Assembly of roof to frame: 
 

You will need two people and a stool or ladder. 

A.  One person should be on the stool or stepladder in 

the center of the screen room holding hubs angled 

downward, parallel with top of the wall panel.  See 

illustration below. 

B.  The second person starts to take the tubes in order as 

per the appropriate diagram, place them on the hub and 

tube tip. 

C.  Place the tube tip through the tube tip bracket as top 

illustration shows. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DOOR 
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N.B. After the first few poles have been installed, you will 

have to apply a slight pressure to flex the tubes when 

attaching to the panels.  After completely inserting all the 

poles the roof will be domed shaped. 

 

 5.  To install the roof: 
 

To make sure your roof is taut, please read instructions 

prior to attempting installations of the roof. 

The vinyl laminated roof material is cut and sewn by hand in 

the same manner as clothes.  Slight variations in the sections 

of the roof can be present. 

The roof may shrink slightly after approximately three (3) 

seasons, after which there should not be anymore shrinking.  

If you find the roof tight due to abnormal shrinking, and is 

hard or impossible to install, the roof tubes can be shortened 

by taking a hacksaw and cutting off  ½” or whatever is 

required to make it fit properly. 

A.  Unfold vinyl roof and spread evenly on the ground with 

seams of binding up (on the outside surface).  Flip roof over 

the tubes from the side so the seams are face down.  Allow 

time for fabric to “relax”.  Install roof.  Make sure to line 

up the door opening and the door. 

B.  Place grommets over one tube tip by grasping the 

material with both hands and pressing both thumbs on the 

frame for leverage, pull the top toward you and secure 

grommet to the tube tip. 

C.  Repeat step 5B for the grommet on the opposite side until 

done all around. 

D.  If adjustments are needed, simply turns the nut on the 

metal tube tip with a ¾” open wrench until roof is tight.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.B.  It is common for small needle holes to be visible; the 

vinyl has been stitched.  Vinyl material is not like cloth 

fibres it will not contract after being pierced with a sewing 

needle.  During the first several rains, it may leak. 

However, the thread used has a cotton wrap that expands 

when it gets wet so it should close the needle holes and stop 

the leaks.  If the leaks continue, apply a liquid sealer (not 

supplied).   

 

 

 

 

 

6.  To install door latch: 
 

A.  On the doorframe there are three holes supplied for 

mounting the door latch. 

B.  Assemble components as 

per sketch in box.  You may 

need to cut pin to size. 

C.  With the door in the 

closed position, drill holes for 

striker plate, put on frame and 

adjust so door can close and open freely. 
 

 

 

7.  To anchor screenhouse: 
 

A.  Verify that all walls are straight while paying special 

attention to the doorframe. 

B.  Take hold down brackets (85-8) and slide into the 

frame.  Two (2) brackets per frame fastened with screws 

(not supplied). 

C.  If you are setting the room up in your backyard not on 

concrete or wooden deck, you will need to order a lawn 

anchor kit. 
 

 

8.  Cleaning and storing 
 

A.  You must disassemble the Gazebo for the winter 

by reversing the assembly techniques. 

B.  Clean the roof before storage by using a mild detergent, 

add warm water, and scrub with a medium bristle brush.  

Rinse thoroughly. 

C.  IMPORTANT – Be certain that the top fabric and 

ribbed webs are thoroughly dry before folding.  Moisture, 

if trapped in folds, will cause rot and mildew. 

 

IMPORTANT NOTES: 

 

WIND: in the event of strong winds or storms are 

forecast, remove roof entirely.  SNOW: Roof must be 

removed after seasonal use. 

 

NOTE: Because the roof is a vinyl laminate, under certain 

conditions it may display a slight relaxing effect causing 

slight depressions.  Should water collect in these 

depressions remove by standing inside the screenhouse and 

pushing the roof upward and outward. 

 

FLAME RETARDANCY:  While this screenhouse meets 

CPAI Code 84 for flame retardancy, keep open flames and 

inflammable materials outside and at a safe distance. 
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Conseils de sécurité 
 

1.  N’essayez pas d’assembler le pavillon pendant de grand 

vent. 

2.  Si des grands vents ou une tempête sont annoncés, 

démontez le pavillon et rangez-le à un endroit protégé.  Le 

minimum de précaution exige le démontage du toit. 

3.  Bien que ce pavillon soit conforme à certaines normes de 

Retardation de la propagation des flammes, il est recommandé 

de conserver toute flamme nue et produit inflammable à 

l’extérieur, suffisamment loin du pavillon. 
 

1.  Avant d’assembler le                                                                                                            
            pavillon : 
 

Conservez le carton d’expédition pour y ranger le pavillon 

pendant les mois d’hiver. 

A. Un minimum de deux personnes est nécessaire pour 

assembler ce pavillon.  Vous aurez également besoin d’une 

chaise stable ou d’un escabeau. 

B. Choisissez un endroit bien plat pour installer ce pavillon. 

C. Sortez le toit de vinyle, le sachet des pièces détachées et la 

quincaillerie de la porte.  Répertoriez les pièces détachées 

comme suit : 

 
D. Étalez complètement le toit sur une surface bien plate, de 

préférence en plein soleil, pour que tous les plis disparaissent. 

E. Redressez le carton et sortez-en les panneaux. 

F. Dépliez les panneaux moustiquaire comme un accordéon.  

Tel qu’illustrer ci bas. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2.  Assemblement des murs : 
 

A. Formez un cercle plus ou 

moins exact avec les panneaux 

avec la moustiquaire à 

l’extérieur comme sur le 

diagramme. 

 

B. Positionnez la porte où vous 

désirez l’avoir.  Avec la plaque en haut de la porte. 

 

C. Enlignez le bord du cadre de porte avec un autre cadre de 

façon à ce que les cadres se touches presque. 

 

D. En tenant le bout de la 

charnière de vinyle 

verticalement au- 

dessus des deux cadres, insérer-

là dans les deux cadres  

simultanément jusqu’à ce qu’elle 

soit complètement introduite. 
 

 

 
3.  Assemblage 
d’embout de      
     métal : 
 

A. Prenez les crochets et visser à 

l’encadrement tel qu’illustré. 

 

 

 

4.  Assemblage du toit au cadre : 
 

Nécessite deux personnes et une chaise ou un escabeau. 

A. Une personne devrait être sur la chaise ou l’escabeau au 

centre de la chambre moustiquaire tenant un des moyeux  

vers le bas et parallèle avec le haut du panneau du mur.  

Voir photo ci-dessous. 

B. La deuxième personne doit prendre les tuyaux en ordre tel 

qu’indiqué dans le dessin et, les placer sur le moyeu et embout. 

C. En plaçant les embouts dans le crochet d’embout tel 

qu’illustré ci haut. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PORTE 
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N.B.  Après l’installation des premiers tubes, vous aurez à 

appliquer une légère pression pour courber les tuyaux, afin de 

les fixer aux parois.  Quand l’installation est complétée, le toit 

aura la forme d’un dôme. 
 

5.  Installation du toit : 
Pour être bien certain que votre toit est bien serré, s.v.p. 

bien lire les instructions de l’installation. 

Le matériel de vinyle laminer du toit est coupé et cousu à la 

main de la même façon que les vêtements.  De légères 

variations dans la section du toit peuvent être présente. 

Le toit peut rétrécir un peu après approximativement trois (3) 

saisons, après ce, il ne devrait plus y avoir aucun 

rétrécissement.  Si vous trouvez le toit trop serré dû a des 

rétrécissements anormaux et qu’il est difficile ou impossible à 

installer, les tubes du toit peuvent être raccourcis en prenant 

une hache et en coupant ½’’ ou la mesure requise pour qu’ils 

puissent bien être ajustés. 

A. Dépliez le toit de vinyle et répandre également sur le gazon 

avec les coutures des bordures vers le haut (sur la surface 

extérieur).  Lancer le toit au-dessus des tubes par le côté de 

façon à ce que les coutures se retrouvent vers le bas.  

Accordez du temps pour que le tissu puisse “relaxer”.  

Assurez-vous que l’ouverture pour la porte est vis-à-vis la 

porte.  

B. Placez l’œillet sur un des embouts en l’agrippant des deux 

mains et en pesant avec les deux pouces sur le cadre pour 

faire un effet de levier et rabaisser le toit vers vous. 

C. Répétez l’étape 5B sur l’embout du côté opposé jusqu’à ce 

que le tour soit fait. 

D. Si des ajustements sont nécessaires, simplement tourner 

l’écrou de la tige filetée jusqu’à ce que le toit soit assez serré. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

N.B.  Il est courant que quelques trous d’aiguille soient 

visibles là où le vinyle a été cousu.  Contrairement aux autres 

matériaux, ces trous ne s’agrandiront pas. 

Durant les premières pluies il est possible que l’eau pénètre.  

Toutefois, le fil utilisé est entouré de coton qui se dilate au 

contact de l’eau, ce qui devrait obstruer les trous d’aiguille et 

arrêter les fuites.  Si les fuites persistent, appliquez un scellant 

liquide (non fournis). 

 

 

6.  Installation du loquet de                    
  porte : 

A. Vous trouverez sur la porte, trois (3) trous servant à 

fixer le loquet. 

B. Assemblez les pièces d’après le croquis inclus dans 

chaque boîte.  Vous aurez peut-

être à couper la cheville à la 

longueur requise. 

C. En maintenant la porte 

fermée, percez les trous pour le 

loquet, le mettre sur le cadre et 

l’ajuster pour que la porte puisse ouvrir et fermer 

librement. 
 

7. Ancrage de la          
  moustiquaire : 
A. Vérifiez que tous les murs soient droits en portant une 

attention particulière au cadre de porte. 

B. Prenez les crochets (85-8) et glissez-les dans le cadre.   

Deux (2) crochets par cadre, fixer avec les vis appropriées 

(non fournis). 

C. Si vous montez votre pièce dans votre cours, pas sur 

du béton ou sur une terrasse de bois, vous devrez 

commander un kit d’encrage de pelouse. 
 

8.  Nettoyage et          
   entreposage 
A. Il faut démontez le Gazebo pour l’hiver en 

renversant le technique d’assemblage. 

B. Nettoyez le toit avant l’entreposage à l’aide d’un 

détergent doux et de l’eau tiède, frottez avec une brosse 

souple.  Rincez à fond. 

C. IMPORTANT – S’assure que le matériel ainsi que les 

coutures sont sèches avant de plier la toile.  Il se formera 

de la moisissure et de la pourriture si de l’humidité est 

emprisonné dans les plis. 

 

AVIS IMPORTANT : 

 

VENT : Si des vents très forts ou des tempêtes sont 

annoncés, démontez le pavillon.  NEIGE : Le Gazebo 

doit être démonté après la saison d’usage. 

NOTE : Parce que le toit est en vinyle laminé, il peut, 

sous certaines conditions climatiques, changer 

légèrement, cela peut causer des variations minimes.  

L’eau peut être la cause de ces variations.  Si des flaques 

d’eau se forment dans les creux du toit après de fortes 

pluies, elles devront être éliminées en poussant sur le toit 

de l’intérieur du pavillon.  Faites-le le plus tôt possible car 

l’eau qui s’évapore en plein soleil laisse des traces 

permanentes.   

 

RETARDATION DE PROPAGATION DES 

FLAMMES : Bien que ce pavillon soit conforme à 

certaines normes de retardation de la propagation des 

flammes (CPAI code 84) il est recommandé de conserver 

tous matériaux inflammables suffisamment loin du 

pavillon. 
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Liste de pièces Parts List 
Si les pièces de rechange ne sont pas disponibles chez votre 

fournisseur, commander directement de la manufacture. 

If replacement parts are not available from your 

dealer, order directly from the factory. 

PRIX SUJETS À CHANGER SANS PRÉ-AVIS PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT 

NOTICE 

No. Cat. Description                Prix de Liste 

Cat. No. Description          List price 
 

85-003  Poignées de porte pour pièce ronde       $  23.40 
  Door handles for round room         
 

85-008  Crochet de soutien         $    6.30 
  Hold down bracket         set 6 pcs 
 

85-011  Charnière de vinyle (74”)        $    9.50 
  Vinyl hinge (74”)         
 

85-014  Fibre de verre de remplacement 44” x 75”      $  16.80 
  Replacement fibreglass 44” x 75” 
 

85-015  Éclisse en T pour retenir le matériel       $    6.30 
  T-Spline to retain cloth 
 

85-018  Tissu de remplacement (Beige) pour panneau privé, 44”    $  14.80 
  Replacement Fabric for privacy panel 44” (Beige) 
 

85-019  Tissu de remplacement (Clair) pour panneau privé 44”    $  14.80 
  Replacement Fabric for privacy panel 44” (Clear) 
 

85-021  Charnières pour porte à ressorts       $  12.60 
  Hinges for spring door     
 

85-022  Ressort du bas pour panneau privé       $    2.50 
  Bottom Spring for privacy panel       set 2 pcs 
 

85-023  Poignées pour panneau privé        $    5.10 
  Handle for privacy panel        set 2 pcs 
 

85-057  Cadre avec moustiquaire        $168.00 
  Frame with screening 
 

87-106  Toit pour 91008         $367.50 
  Roof for 91008 
 

85-078  Moyeu à 8 trous pour 91008        $  65.10 
  8 hole hub for 91008 
 

99-107  Tuyau 59 5/8” pour 91008        $   8.42 
  59 5/8” pole for 91008  
 

87-108  Toit pour 91009         $420.00 
  Roof for 91109           
 

85-081  Moyeu à 9 trous pour 91009        $  65.60 
  9 hole hub for 91009 
 

99-109  Tuyau de 66 ½” pour 91009        $   9.30 
  66 ½” pole for 91009 
 
87-110  Toit pour 91210         $441.00 
  Roof for 91210 
 

85-085  Moyeu à 10 trous pour 91210        $  66.20 
  10 hole hub for 91210  
 

99-111  Tuyau de 74 ¼” pour 91210        $  10.40 
  74 ¼” pole for 91210 
 

87-112  Toit pour 91311         $483.00 
  Roof for 91311 
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85-089  Moyeu à 11 trous pour 91311        $  66.80 
  11 hole hub for 91311  
 

99-113  Tuyau de 80 7/8” pour 91311        $  11.40 
  80 7/8” pole for 91311 
 

87-114  Toit pour 91412         $514.50 
  Roof for 91412 
 

85-093  Moyeu à 12 trous pour 91412        $  67.30 
  12 hole hub for 91412 
 

85-098  Charnière de porte et cadre allant sur tous les modèles ronds   $367.50 
  Hinge door and frame fits all round rooms 
 

99-115  Tuyau 87 3/8” pour 91412        $  12.30 
  87 3/8” pole for 91412 
 

95-239  Tige filetée et écrou         $    5.30 
  Metal tube tip and nut          
 

94-220  Crochet de côté 135° avec embout de métal      $    8.40 
  135°side bracket with metal tube tip 
 

94-222  Crochet de côté 149° avec embout de métal      $    8.40 
  149° side bracket with metal tube tip 
 

94-221  Crochet de côté 142° avec embout de métal      $    8.40 
  142° side bracket with metal tube tip  
 

85-099  Panneau privé 44” (Blanc ou Beige) 34 ½” x 42”     $  50.40 
  Privacy Panel 44” (White or Beige) 34 ½” x 42” 
 

85-101  Panneau privé 44” (Clair) 34 ½” x 42”      $  50.40 
  Privacy Panel 44” (Clear) 34 ½” x 42” 
 

96-418  Panneau privé 44” (Blanc) 34 ½” x 42”      $  50.40 
  Privacy Panel 44” (White) 34 ½” x 42” 
 

85-121  Panneau privé (Beige) pour la porte ronde 31 7/16” x 40”    $  50.40 
  Privacy panel for round door (Beige) 31 7/16” x 40” 
 

85-122  Panneau privé (Clair) pour la porte ronde 31 7/16” x 40”    $  50.40 
  Privacy panel for round door (Clear) 31 7/16” x 40” 
 

96-421  Panneau privé (Blanc) pour la porte ronde 31 7/16” x 40”    $  50.40 
  Privacy panel for round door (White) 31 7/16” x 40” 

 
GUIDE POUR COMMANDER 
Veuillez imprimer lisiblement votre nom et adresse afin 
d’accélérer vos commandes.  Indiquez clairement le numéro 
de l’article et la description telle que mentionnée sur la liste 
de prix. 
Résident du Québec, ajouter la T.P.S. et T.V.Q., les résidents 
des autres provinces du Canada, ajouter simplement la T.P.S. 
Tous nos articles sont vendus F.A.B. notre usine + 
manutention de $15.00 minimum ou 5% du coût d’achat.  
Commande minimum de $25.  
PAS DE LIVRAISON C.O.D. 
IMPORTANT 
Nous déclinons toutes responsabilité en cas de manque de 
marchandises ou de retard, indépendants de notre volonté ou 
imputables à des transporteurs, des accidents, des grèves, 
etc. ou à des cas de forces majeures.  Toutes les pièces que 
nous employons sont contrôlées avec soin et garanties 
conformes à leur description. 
Il peut arriver que nos livraisons soient fractionnées.  Croyez 
bien que nous ferons toujours notre possible pour tout livrer 
rapidement.  Aucun changement ne peut être apporté à une 
commande sans un accord écrit.  Aucun retour ne peut être 
fait sans accord, ni à nos frais.                  

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Please print or type your name and address plainly, so it 
will be easy to read.  Indicate stock number and 
description or items as they appear in parts list.  Quebec 
residents add G.S.T and T.V.Q. others add G.S.T. only.  
All merchandise sold F.O.B. shipping point + handling. 
Minimum order $25.00.  NO C.O.D. SHIPMENT 
 

IMPORTANT 
Each item on our parts list has been carefully selected 
and is guaranteed to be as represented.  Our ability to fill 
your orders may be affected by conditions beyond our 
control.  We do not assume any liability for delays in or 
failure to make delivery due to conditions beyond our 
control, including delays of carriers, accidents, strikes, 
etc. or any other unavoidable cause.   
We may be forced to partially fill your order and back-
order the balance.  In this event, please bear with us – we 
will always do our very best to supply you promptly.  No 
substitutions will be made without written approval. No 
merchandise can be returned for credit without our 
authorization.  Returns must be prepaid.  
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 ADLONCO HOLDINGS 

             4660 HICKMORE 
             ST. LAURENT, QUEBEC 
             H4T 1K2 
             Email address: info@adloncoholdings.com 

                  Phone: (800) 737-7174     Fax: (514) 276-4147 

 

               All sizes are approximate / Toutes les grandeurs sont approximative

ROUND ROOMS 
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DESCRIPTION                    PART#              DESCRIPTION 

MOYEU À 8 TROUS            85-078                8 HOLE HUB 1 --- --- --- --- 

MOYEU À 9 TROUS            85-081                9 HOLE HUB --- 1 --- --- --- 

MOYEU À 10 TROUS          85-085                10 HOLE HUB --- --- 1 --- --- 

MOYEU À 11 TROUS          85-089                11 HOLE HUB --- --- --- 1 --- 

MOYEU À 12 TROUS          85-093                12 HOLE HUB --- --- --- --- 1 

CROCHET DE CÔTÉ 135°   94-220                135° SIDE BRACKET 8 --- --- --- --- 

CROCHET DE CÔTÉ 142°   94-221                142° SIDE BRACKET --- 9 10 --- --- 

CROCHET DE CÔTÉ 149°   94-222                149° SIDE BRACKET --- --- --- 11 12 

TIGE FILETÉE ½”                95-239                 METAL TUBE TIP ½ ” 8 9 10 11 12 

ÉCROUS 1/2”                        95-242                 NUTS 1/2” 8 9 10 11 12 

VIS 1/4”x1-1/4”                     95-218                 SCREW 1/4”x1-1/4” 16 18 20 22 24 

ÉCROUS 1/4”                        95-226                 NUTS 1/4” 16 18 20 22 24 

POIGNÉES                             85-003                HANDLES 1 1 1 1 1 

CROCHET DE SOUTIEN     85-008                 HOLD DOWN BRACKET 14 16 18 20 22 

TUYAU 59 5/8”                     99-107                 POLE 59 5/8” 8 --- --- --- --- 

TUYAU 66 1/2”                     99-109                 POLE 66 1/2” --- 9 --- --- --- 

TUYAU 74 1/4”                     99-111                 POLE 74 1/4” --- --- 10 --- --- 

TUYAU 80 7/8”                     99-113                 POLE 80 7/8” --- --- --- 11 --- 

TUYAU 87 3/8”                     99-115                 POLE 87 3/8” --- --- --- --- 12 

TOIT  (CHOIX DE COULEURS)                         ROOF (COLOUR CHOICES) 
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      Emballé par :   

Date : _________________  Packed by : _____________________________  
   

Adlonco Holdings., St Laurent, Québec H4T 1K2 
Pièce n

o
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